earnings per share growth estimates, because “the opinion of investors is the one that counts, not Mr.

Allen’s.  Value Line is a widely available service followed by many investors, and it undoubtedly

influences investor opinions.”  (Id.)

Dr. Murry testified that Allen’s recommended ROE is “insufficient to assure the financial

integrity of Empire.” (Murry Rebuttal, Exh. 12, p. 15)  Like Dr. Vander Weide, Dr. Murry found

fault with Allen’s choice of “comparable” companies and pointed to Allen’s “dubious methodology”

in applying the DCF model. (Id.)  Allen’s recommended return is “out of line with the allowed returns

for utilities that appear to be lower risk and in a stronger financial position than Empire.” (Murry

Surrebuttal, Exh. 13, p. 9)  Again, according to the Regulatory Research Associates, the average

allowed return for electric utilities during the first quarter of 2004 was 11 percent. (Id.)

3.  Capital Structure (What capital structure is appropriate for Empire?)

a.  Empire’s Recommendation

Dr. Murry testified that the appropriate capital structure for Empire for purposes of this

proceeding is the Company’s pro forma capital structure as of December 31, 2003, consisting of

long-term debt of $336,496,611 or 43.89 percent; trust preferred securities of $48,292,848 or 6.3

percent; and common stock equity of $381,935,258 or 49.81 percent of total capital. (Murry Direct,

Exh. 11, pp. 6-7)

Page 20 of  61

b.  Staff’s Recommendation

Staff urges the use of Empire’s June 30, 2004 consolidated capital structure, consisting of

49.14 percent common stock equity, 6.32 percent trust preferred stock, and 44.53 percent long-term

debt. (Murray Direct, Exh. 62, p. 24)

c.  Public Counsel’s Recommendation

Public Counsel agrees generally with the Company’s approach.  The only difference between

the Company’s approach and Public Counsel’s approach is that Public Counsel uses a capital

structure as of June 30, 2004, while Empire uses a capital structure as of December 31, 2003.

4.  Cost of Debt (What embedded cost of debt is appropriate for Empire?)

a.  Empire’s Recommendation

Empire’s embedded cost of long-term debt is 7.25 percent, with a cost of trust-preferred

securities of 8.93 percent. (Murry Direct, Exh. 11, p. 7)

b.  Staff’s Recommendation

Staff asserts that the embedded cost of long-term debt for Empire was 7.22 percent as of June

30, 2004, and the embedded cost of trust preferred stock for Empire, as of June 30, 2004, was 8.92

percent.  (Murray Direct, Exh. 62, p. 25)

c.  Public Counsel’s Recommendation

Allen testified that the appropriate embedded cost rate for Empire’s long-term debt as of June

30, 2004, was 7.23 percent, with an embedded cost rate for Empire’s preferred stock at 8.83 percent.

(Allen Direct, Exh. 81, p. 6)

Page 21 of  61

5.  Conclusion

In summary, Empire encourages the Commission to apply the standards set by the Supreme

Court in Hope and Bluefield, allow Empire to compete in the capital markets, make necessary capital

investments, and continue providing high-quality electric service, and allow Empire the opportunity

to earn an overall rate of return of 9.54 percent, as illustrated below.

Ratio Cost Weighted Cost
Long Term Debt 43.89% 7.25% 3.18%
Trust Preferred Securities 6.30% 8.93% 0.56%
Common Equity 49.81% 11.65% 5.80%
Total 100.00%

COST OF CAPITAL/RATE OF RETURN 9.54%

Page 22 of  61

B.  Depreciation Issues